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   Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that 
can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

   A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or 
the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

CAUTION: Risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. 
Replace only with the same or equivalent type. 
Rechargeable Ni-MH battery mode: Ni-MH AA 1800mAh 1.2V, 
Made By: Yiyang Corun Battery Co., Ltd. 

WARNING: Use only power supplies listed in the user instructions. 
Adapter Model(s): ASUC49w-P27W12, Y1418 Made By: Shenzhen Aquilstar 
Technology Co., Ltd.

Consignes de sécurité
  Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit, consultez les 

informations électriques et de sécurité sur le bas du boîtier extérieur 
avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit.

• • Conservez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec.
• • Ne conservez pas le produit dans un environnement chaud ou humide.
• • L'utilisation d'une alimentation ou d'un chargeur non recommandés ou non vendus 

par le fabricant du produit peut entraîner un risque d'incendie ou de blessure.
• • La température de fonctionnement doit être comprise entre 0°C et 35°C.
• • Ne démontez pas le produit.
• • Ne laissez pas le produit et ne le jetez pas dans des environnements à très basse 

pression atmosphérique et de chaleur intense, comme en plein soleil, un feu ou autre.
• • Ne nettoyez pas le produit avec des produits chimiques ou des détergents nocifs.
• • Une mauvaise utilisation, une chute ou l'utilisation d'une force excessive peuvent 

endommager le produit.
• • Lors de la mise au rebut de piles ou de batteries secondaires, séparez les piles ou 

batteries de différents systèmes électrochimiques les unes des autres.
• • N'oubliez pas que les batteries déchargées peuvent causer un incendie ou de la 

fumée, veuillez mettre une bande adhésive sur les bornes afin de les isoler.
• • Ne soumettez pas le produit à un choc mécanique, ne l'écrasez pas et ne le découpez 

pas.
• • Ne court-circuitez pas le produit et évitez les courts-circuits avec d'autres objets 

métalliques.

Safety Instructions
  Read all the instructions before using the product, refer to the information 

on the exterior bottom enclosure for electrical and safety information 
before installing or operating the product.

• • Store the product in a cool and dry place.
• • Do not store the product in a hot or humid environment.
• • Use of a power supply or charger not recommended or sold by the product 

manufacturer may result in a risk of fire or injury to persons.
• • Operating temperature should be between 0°C to 35°C.
• • Do not disassemble the product.
• • Do not leave or dispose of the product in both extremely low air pressure and extreme 

heat such as sunshine, fire, or the like.
• • Do not clean the product with harmful chemicals or detergents.
• • Misuse, dropping or excessive force may cause product damage.
• • When disposing of secondary cells or batteries, keep cells or batteries of different 

electrochemical systems separate from each other.
• • Be aware the discharged battery may cause fire or smoke, tape the terminals to 

insulate them.
• • Do not subject the product to mechanical shock, crushing, or cutting.
• • Do not short-circuit the product or be short-circuited by other metal objects.
• • Do not use any cell or battery which is not designed for use with the equipment.
• • To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when this product is used 

near children or keep the product out of the reach of children.
• • Do not put fingers or hands into the product.
• • Do not use the product in excess of its output rating. Overload outputs above rating 

may result in a risk of fire or injury to persons.
• • Do not use the product that is damaged or modified. It may exhibit unpredictable 

behavior resulting in fire, explosion, or risk of injury.
• • Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical 

replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.
• • Switch off the device when not in use. 
• • Do not install this equipment in a confined or building-in space such as a bookcase or 

similar unit, and remain in good ventilation conditions at an open site.
• • The batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive 

heat such as sunshine, fire, or the like.
• • Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

   Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a 
battery, that can result in an explosion.
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• • N'utilisez pas de cellule ou de batterie non conçue pour une utilisation avec le produit.
• • Pour réduire le risque de blessure, une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce 

produit est utilisé à proximité d'enfants ou tenez-le hors de portée des enfants.
• • Ne mettez pas vos doigts ou vos mains dans le produit.
• • N'utilisez pas le produit au-delà de sa capacité de sortie. Les sorties de surcharge 

supérieures à la valeur nominale peuvent entraîner un risque d'incendie ou de 
blessure.

• • Ne pas utiliser le produit s'il est endommagé ou modifié. Elles peuvent présenter un 
fonctionnement imprévisible risquant d'entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou des 
blessures.

• • Confiez les réparations à un technicien qualifié en utilisant uniquement des pièces de 
rechange identiques. Cela garantira le maintien de la sécurité du produit.

• • Mettez l'appareil hors tension lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. 
• • N'installez pas ce matériel dans un espace confiné ou limité, comme une bibliothèque 

ou autre, et maintenez de bonnes conditions d'aération dans un espace ouvert.
• • Tenez les batteries (la batterie interne ou les piles installées) à l'abri des rayons du 

soleil, des flammes et de toute autre source de chaleur excessive.
• • Il convient d'attirer l'attention sur les aspects environnementaux de la mise au rebut 

des batteries.
   La mise au rebut d'une batterie dans un feu ou un four chaud, ou l'écrasement 

mécanique ou la découpe d'une batterie, peuvent entraîner une explosion.
   Laisser une batterie dans un environnement à très haute température peut entraîner 

une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.
   Une batterie soumise à une pression d'air extrêmement basse peut entraîner une 

explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.
ATTENTION : risque d'explosion ou d'incendie en cas de remplacement de la batterie 
par un type incorrect. Remplacer uniquement avec le même type de pile ou équivalent. 
Batterie Ni-MH rechargeable : Ni-MH AA 1800 mAh 1,2 V, fabriqué par : Yiyang Corun 
Battery Co., Ltd. 

AVERTISSEMENT : n'utilisez que les alimentations référencées dans le manuel de 
l'utilisateur. 
Modèle(s) d'adaptateur : ASUC49w-P27W12, Y1418 fabriqué par : Shenzhen Aquilstar 
Technology Co., Ltd.

At a Glance
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1  Charging dock for headset
2  USB-C input port
3  Magnetic output connector
4  Charging dock for controllers 
5  Power LED indicators (Left/Right: controllers; Middle: headset)
6  Charging pin 
7  Magnetic USB-C plug
8  Replacement battery door
9  Rechargeable batteries 
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Using your Charging Dock
1. Insert the magnetic USB-C plug into the USB-C charging port of your 

headset. 

2. Place your headset into the charging dock and make sure that the magnetic 
USB-C plug adheres to the magnetic output connector. 

3. Remove the original battery door and alkaline battery from controllers.

4. Install the rechargeable battery with correct polarity, make sure that the 2 
bare metal sheets align with the outer frame of the battery compartment. 
Close the battery door and place the controllers into the charging dock. 

R
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5. Connect the charging dock to the power supply by using the provided USB-C 
charging cable and charger. 

     >>> The power LED indicators will turn on. 

UK 

US

EU

USB-C

• If you use a charger with an output of 5~15W, the charging 
dock will give priority to charge the headset. If the output of the 
charger is less than 5W, the charging dock won’t work. 

• Normally, the voltage of Ni-MH batteries will drop after being 
fully charged. After the controllers are fully charged and left 
on the charging dock for more than 6 hours, the battery level 
displayed on your Quest 2 or in the App will be less than 100%, 
but will still have enough power to last for more than 10 hours.

LED Light Guide

Solid amber for 5 seconds Connected to power

Solid amber Being charged

Solid green Fully charged

Flashing amber Working improperly

Specifications
USB-C Input DC 5V/9V

Magnetic USB-C Output Max 5.0VDC 3.0A, 9.0VDC 2.0A 

Left Controller Charging Port 1.5VDC 0.9A

Right Controller Charging Port 1.5VDC 0.9A

Charging Time Appr. 2.5 hours

Rechargeable Battery Capacity DC1.2V / 1800mAh x2

FAQ
Q1. Why do the controllers feel warm when charging?
Unlike Li-ion batteries, it's normal for Ni-MH rechargeable batteries to heat up when 
charging. This temperature increase is nothing to worry about as there is a built-in 
temperature protection feature to prevent overheating.

Q2. What should I do if temperature protection is triggered?
The built-in temperature protection automatically stops charging when the battery 
temperature rises above the trigger point. When charging is stopped, remove the 
controllers from the charging dock and let them cool down for 5-10 minutes. You do 
not need to remove the batteries. After the controllers have cooled down, put them 
back onto the charging dock to resume charging. 
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Auf einen Blick
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1  Ladedock für das Headset
2  USB-C-Eingangsanschluss
3  Magnetischer Ausgangssteckverbinder
4  Ladedock für Controller 
5  LED-Stromanzeige (Links/Rechts: Controller; Mitte: Headset)
6   Ladekontakt  
7  Magnetischer USB-C-Stecker
8  Ersatz-Batterieabdeckung
9  Wiederaufladbare Batterien 

Q3: Why are the LEDs on the front of the charging dock blinking/flashing? 
The left and right LEDs on the front of the charging dock indicate the charging status 
of the controllers. If one or both of them is flashing, it could be due to one of the 
following situations:
1. Charging power is less than 15W and/or there is no battery or an incorrect battery 
inside the controller: Please use a charger with at least a 15W output and use the 
included rechargeable batteries in the controllers.
2. Temperature protection triggered: Remove the controllers and allow them to cool 
down for 5 to 10 minutes, then retry.
3. A battery is not placed correctly in the controllers or the controllers are not placed 
correctly on the charging dock: Make sure the metal parts of the batteries are 
touching the controller's contact plates and the controller's copper plate is touching 
the charging dock's pogo pin.
4. Oxidation or dirt interfering with charging: Use a dry cloth with alcohol to clean the 
controller's copper plate, the dock's pogo pin, and the contacts of the battery.

Note:
• Oculus Quest 2 and Touch controllers are not included. 
• Not intended for use with the Oculus Elite Strap with Battery. 
• After completing a full charge, your Anker dock will keep Quest 2 controllers slightly 

below a 100% charge to maximize battery life and health. 
• If you use a protective case with your Quest 2 headset or controllers, remove it 

before charging. 
• To charge the headset and controllers at the same time, use the included wall 

charger. Using a charger with an output of less than 15W will only charge the 
headset. 

• A flashing orange light means the charging dock has stopped charging. See Q3 in 
FAQ for full details. 

• Do not remove the batteries if they are warm. Wait until they have cooled down 
before taking them out.
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Verwendung Ihres Ladedocks
1. Führen Sie den magnetischen USB-C-Stecker in den USB-C-Ladeanschluss 

Ihres Headsets ein. 

2. Setzen Sie Ihr Headset auf das Ladedock und vergewissern Sie sich, dass der 
magnetische USB-C-Stecker am magnetischen Ausgangssteckverbinder haftet. 

3. Entfernen Sie die originale Batterietür und nehmen Sie die Alkaline-Batterien 
aus den Controllern heraus.

4. Legen Sie die wiederaufladbaren Batterien mit korrekt ausgerichteter 
Polarität ein und vergewissern Sie sich, dass die beiden blanken Metallfolien 
auf den Außenrahmen des Batteriefachs ausgerichtet sind. Schließen Sie die 
Batterietür und setzen Sie die Controller auf das Ladedock.  

R
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5. Verbinden Sie das Ladedock über das mitgelieferte USB-C-Ladekabel und 
Ladegerät mit der Stromversorgung. 

     >>> Die LED-Stromanzeigen werden eingeschaltet. 
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USB-C

• Wenn Sie ein Ladegerät mit einer Leistungsabgabe von 5 bis 15 
W verwenden, lädt das Ladedock vorrangig das Headset auf. 
Wenn die Ausgangsleistung des Ladegeräts weniger als 5 W 
beträgt, funktioniert das Ladedock nicht.

Bedeutung des LED-Lichts

Leuchtet 5 Sekunden lang gelb An Stromversorgung angeschlossen

Leuchtet gelb Wird aufgeladen

Leuchtet grün Vollständig aufgeladen

Blinkt gelb Funktioniert nicht ordnungsgemäß

Technische Daten
USB-C-Leistungsaufnahme DC 5V/9V

Magnetischer USB-C-Ausgang max. 5,0VDC 3,0A, 9,0VDC 2,0A 

Ladeanschluss des linken Controllers 1,5 VDC 0,9 A

Ladeanschluss des rechten Controllers 1,5 VDC 0,9 A

Ladedauer Ca. 2,5 Stunden

Kapazität der wiederaufladbaren Batterie DC1,2 V / 1800 mAh x2

Häufig gestellte Fragen
F1. Warum fühlen sich die Controller beim Laden warm an?
Im Gegensatz zu Li-Ionen-Batterien ist es normal, dass sich Ni-MH-Akkus beim 
Laden erwärmen. Dieser Temperaturanstieg ist kein Grund zur Beunruhigung, denn es 
gibt eine eingebaute Temperaturschutzfunktion, die eine Überhitzung verhindert.

F2. Was muss ich tun, wenn der Temperaturschutz ausgelöst wird?
Der eingebaute Temperaturschutz unterbricht den Ladevorgang automatisch, wenn 
die Akkutemperatur über den Auslösepunkt steigt. Wird der Ladevorgang angehalten, 
nehmen Sie die Controller aus der Ladestation und lassen Sie sie 5-10 Minuten lang 
abkühlen. Sie müssen die Batterien nicht entfernen. Sind die Controller abgekühlt, 
setzen Sie sie wieder in die Ladestation, um den Ladevorgang fortzusetzen. 

• Normalerweise nimmt die Spannung von Ni-MH-Akkus 
ab, nachdem sie vollständig geladen wurden. Nachdem die 
Controller vollständig aufgeladen wurden und länger als 6 
Stunden in der Ladestation verbleiben, beträgt der auf Ihrem 
Quest 2 oder in der App angezeigte Akkustand weniger als 
100 %. Die verbleibende Energie reicht jedoch noch für mehr 
als 10 Stunden.
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F3: Warum blinken die LEDs an der Vorderseite der Ladestation? 
Die linke und rechte LED auf der Vorderseite der Ladestation zeigen den Ladestatus 
der Controller an. Wenn eine oder beide blinken, könnte dies auf eine der folgenden 
Situationen zurückzuführen sein:
1.Die Ladeleistung beträgt weniger als 15 W und/oder es befindet sich keine oder 
eine falsche Batterie im Controller: Verwenden Sie ein Ladegerät mit mindestens 15 
W Leistung und benutzen Sie die mitgelieferten wiederaufladbaren Batterien in den 
Controllern.
2.Temperaturschutz ausgelöst: Entfernen Sie die Controller und lassen Sie sie 5 bis 10 
Minuten lang abkühlen, und versuchen Sie es dann erneut.
3.Eine Batterie ist nicht richtig in die Controller eingesetzt oder die Controller sind 
nicht richtig auf der Ladestation platziert: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Metallteile 
der Batterien die Kontaktplatten des Controllers berühren und dass die Kupferplatte 
des Controllers den Federkontakt der Ladestation berührt.
4.Oxidation oder Verschmutzung stören den Ladevorgang: Verwenden Sie ein 
trockenes Tuch mit Alkohol, um die Kupferplatte des Controllers, den Federkontakt 
der Docking-Station und die Kontakte der Batterie zu reinigen.

Hinweis:
• Oculus Quest 2 und Touch-Steuerung sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.
• Nicht für die Verwendung mit dem Oculus Elite Strap mit Batterie vorgesehen.
• Nach einer vollständigen Aufladung hält die Anker Dockingstation die Quest 2 

Controller etwas unter 100 %, um die Lebensdauer und den Zustand der Batterie zu 
maximieren.

• Wenn Sie eine Schutzhülle für das Quest 2 Headset oder die Controller verwenden, 
entfernen Sie diese vor dem Aufladen.

• Um das Headset und die Controller gleichzeitig aufzuladen, verwenden Sie 
das mitgelieferte Ladegerät. Bei Verwendung eines Ladegeräts mit einer 
Ausgangsleistung von weniger als 15 W wird nur das Headset aufgeladen.

• Ein orange blinkendes Licht bedeutet, dass die Ladestation den Ladevorgang beendet 
hat. Ausführliche Informationen finden Sie in den häufig gestellten Fragen.

• Entfernen Sie die Batterien nicht, wenn sie warm sind. Warten Sie, bis sie abgekühlt 
sind, bevor Sie sie herausnehmen.

Vista general
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1  Base de carga para el visor
2  Puerto de entrada USB-C
3  Conector de salida magnético
4  Base de carga para los controladores 
5  Indicadores LED de alimentación 

      (izquierda/derecha: controladores; centro: visor)
6  Contacto de carga 
7  Enchufe USB-C magnético
8  Tapa de repuesto del compartimento para pilas
9  Pilas recargables 
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3. Retire la tapa original del compartimento para pilas y la pila alcalina de los 
controladores.

4. Instale la pila recargable con la polaridad correcta y asegúrese de que 
las dos pestañas metálicas estén alineadas con el marco exterior del 
compartimento para pilas. Cierre la tapa del compartimento para pilas y 
coloque los controladores en la base de carga.  

R

Uso de la base de carga
1. Inserte el enchufe USB-C magnético en el puerto de carga USB-C del visor. 

2. Coloque el visor en la base de carga y asegúrese de que el enchufe USB-C 
magnético se adhiera al conector de salida magnético. 
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Guía de los indicadores LED

Ámbar fijo durante 5 segundos Conectado a la alimentación

Ámbar fijo Carga en curso

Verde fijo Carga completa

Ámbar intermitente Funcionamiento incorrecto

Especificaciones
Entrada USB-C 5 V/9 V CC

Salida máxima del conector USB-C magnético 5,0VCC 3A, 9,0VCC 2A 

Puerto de carga del controlador izquierdo 1,5VCC 0,9A

Puerto de carga del controlador derecho 1,5VCC 0,9A

Tiempo de carga Aprox. 2,5 horas

Capacidad de la pila recargable 1,2 V CC/1800 mAh x2

Preguntas frecuentes
P1. ¿Por qué los mandos se calientan cuando se cargan?
A diferencia de las pilas de iones de litio, es normal que las pilas recargables de Ni-
MH se calienten durante la carga. Este aumento de temperatura no es motivo de 
preocupación, ya que hay una función de protección de temperatura incorporada para 
evitar el sobrecalentamiento.

P2. ¿Qué debo hacer si se activa la protección de temperatura?
La protección de temperatura integrada detiene automáticamente la carga cuando 
la temperatura de las pilas supera el punto de activación. Cuando se detenga la 
carga, retire los mandos de la base de carga y déjelos enfriar durante 5-10 minutos. 

5. Conecte la base de carga al suministro eléctrico mediante el uso del 
cargador y el cable de carga USB-C incluidos. 

     >>> Los indicadores LED de alimentación se iluminarán. 
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• Si utiliza un cargador con una salida de 5-15 W, la base de carga 
dará prioridad a la carga del visor. Si la salida del cargador es 
inferior a 5 W, la base de carga no funcionará.

• Normalmente, el voltaje de las baterías Ni-MH disminuye 
después de estar completamente cargadas. Una vez que los 
controladores se hayan cargado completamente y permanecido 
en la base durante más de 6 horas, el nivel de batería que se 
muestra en Quest 2 o en la aplicación será inferior al 100 %, 
pero será suficiente para durar más de 10 horas.
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Récapitulatif
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1  Station de charge pour le casque
2  Port d'entrée USB-C
3  Connecteur de sortie magnétique
4  Station de charge pour les manettes  
5  Voyants d'alimentation LED (droite/gauche : manettes ; milieu : casque)
6  Broche de chargement 
7  Prise USB-C magnétique
8  Couvercle de batterie de remplacement
9  Piles rechargeables  

No es necesario quitar las pilas. Una vez que los mandos se hayan enfriado, vuelva a 
colocarlos en la base de carga para reanudar la carga. 

P3. ¿Por qué parpadean las luces LED en la parte frontal de la base de carga? 
Las luces LED a la izquierda y a la derecha de la parte frontal de la base de carga 
indican el estado de carga de los mandos. Si una o ambas parpadean, puede deberse 
a una de las siguientes situaciones:
1.La potencia de carga es inferior a 15 W y/o no hay pilas en el mando o las pilas no son 
las adecuadas: utilice un cargador con al menos una salida de 15 W y use las baterías 
recargables incluidas con los mandos.
2.Protección de temperatura activada: retire los mandos y deje que se enfríen durante 
5-10 minutos, luego vuelva a intentarlo.
3.Una pila no está colocada correctamente en los mandos o los mandos no están 
colocados correctamente en la base de carga: asegúrese de que las partes metálicas 
de las pilas estén en contacto con las placas de contacto del mando y que la placa de 
cobre del mando esté en contacto con el pin pogo de la base de carga.
4.Oxidación o suciedad que interfiere con la carga: utilice un paño seco con alcohol 
para limpiar la placa de cobre del mando, el pin pogo de la base y los contactos de la 
pila.

Nota:
•  Los mandos Oculus Quest 2 y Touch no se incluyen.
•  No está diseñado para usarse con la correa Oculus Elite con pila.
•  Después de completar una carga completa, la base Anker mantendrá los mandos 

Quest 2 con una carga ligeramente inferior al 100 % para maximizar la duración y el 
estado de las pilas.

•  Si utiliza una funda protectora para el casco o mandos Quest 2, retírela antes de 
cargarlos.

•  Para cargar el casco y los mandos al mismo tiempo, use el cargador incluido. El uso 
de un cargador con una potencia de menos de 15 W solo cargará el casco.

•  Una luz naranja parpadeante significa que la base de carga ha dejado de cargarse. 
Consulte las preguntas frecuentes para obtener detalles completos.

•  No quite las pilas si están calientes. Espere a que se hayan enfriado antes de 
quitarlas.
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Utilisation de votre station de charge
1. Insérez la fiche USB-C magnétique dans le port de chargement USB-C de 

votre casque.  

2. Placez votre casque sur la station de charge et assurez-vous que la fiche USB-C 
magnétique est liée au connecteur de sortie magnétique. 

3. Retirez le couvercle des piles d'origine et les piles alcalines des manettes.

4. Installez la batterie avec la bonne polarité, assurez-vous que les 2 feuilles 
métalliques sont alignées avec le cadre extérieur du compartiment des piles. 
Fermez le couvercle des piles et placez les manettes sur la station de charge.   

R
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5. Connectez la station de charge à l'alimentation en utilisant le câble et le 
chargeur USB-C fourni. 

     >>> Le voyant LED s'allume. 

UK 
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• Si vous utilisez un chargeur avec une sortie entre 5 et 15 W, la 
station de charge donnera la priorité à la charge du casque. Si la 
sortie du chargeur est inférieure à 5 W, la station de charge ne 
fonctionnera pas.

Guide du voyant LED

Ambre fixe pendant 5 secondes En tension

Ambre fixe En charge

Vert fixe Chargement terminé

Ambre clignotant Fonctionnement erroné

Spécifications
Entrée USB-C CC 5 V/9 V

Sortie USB-C magnétique max. 5 VCC 3 A, 9 VCC 2 A 

Port de chargement de la manette de gauche 1,5 VCC 0,9 A

Port de chargement de la manette de droite 1,5 VCC 0,9 A

Temps de charge Env. 2,5 heures

Capacité de la batterie CC 1,2 V/1800 mAh x2

FAQ (Foire Aux Questions) 
Q1. Pourquoi les contrôleurs sont-ils chauds lorsqu’ils sont en charge ?
Contrairement aux piles Li-ion, il est normal que les piles rechargeables Ni-MH 
chauffent pendant la charge. Il n’y a pas lieu de s’inquiéter de cette augmentation de 
température, car une fonction intégrée de protection contre la surchauffe est prévue.

Q2. Que dois-je faire si la protection de la température se déclenche ?
La protection intégrée contre la température arrête automatiquement la charge lorsque 
la température de la batterie dépasse le seuil de déclenchement. Lorsque la charge est 
arrêtée, retirez les contrôleurs de la station de charge et laissez-les refroidir pendant 5 
à 10 minutes. Il n’est pas nécessaire de retirer les piles. Une fois que les contrôleurs ont 
refroidi, remettez-les sur la station de charge pour reprendre la charge. 

• Normalement, la tension des batteries Ni-MH diminue une fois 
qu'elles sont entièrement chargées. Lorsque les contrôleurs 
restent sur la station de recharge pendant plus de 6 heures 
après avoir été entièrement chargés, le niveau de batterie 
affiché sur votre Quest 2 ou dans l'application repasse en 
dessous de 100 %, mais leur autonomie reste tout de même 
supérieure à 10 heures.



JP  2827  FR

Q3. Pourquoi les voyants à l’avant de la station de charge clignotent-ils ? 
Les voyants de gauche et de droite situés à l’avant de la station de charge indiquent l’état 
de charge des contrôleurs. Si l’un d’entre eux ou les deux clignotent, cela peut être dû à 
l’une des situations suivantes :
1.La puissance de charge est inférieure à 15 W et/ou il n’y a pas de batterie ou une 
batterie incorrecte se trouve dans le contrôleur : utilisez un chargeur avec une sortie 
d’au moins 15 W et utilisez les piles rechargeables fournies dans les contrôleurs.
2.Protection thermique déclenchée : retirez les contrôleurs et laissez-les refroidir 
pendant 5 à 10 minutes, puis réessayez.
3.Une batterie n’est pas placée correctement dans les contrôleurs ou les contrôleurs 
ne sont pas placés correctement sur la station de charge : assurez-vous que les parties 
métalliques des batteries touchent les plaques de contact du contrôleur et que la 
plaque de cuivre du contrôleur touche la broche pogo de la station de charge.
4.Oxydation ou saleté interférant avec la charge : utilisez un chiffon sec avec de l’alcool 
pour nettoyer la plaque de cuivre du contrôleur, la broche pogo de la station de charge 
et les contacts de la batterie.

Remarque :
•  Les contrôleurs Oculus Quest 2 et Touch ne sont pas inclus.
•  Non destiné à être utilisé avec la sangle Oculus Elite avec batterie.
•  Après avoir effectué une charge complète, votre station de charge Anker 

maintiendra les contrôleurs Quest 2 légèrement en dessous d’une charge de 100 % 
afin d’optimiser l’autonomie et l’intégrité de la batterie.

•  Si vous utilisez un étui de protection avec vos contrôleurs ou votre casque Quest 2, 
retirez-le avant de le charger.

•  Pour charger le casque et les contrôleurs en même temps, utilisez le chargeur inclus. 
L’utilisation d’un chargeur dont la puissance est inférieure à 15 W ne chargera que le 
casque.

•  Un voyant orange clignotant signifie que la station de charge a cessé de se charger. 
Consultez la FAQ pour plus de détails.

•  Ne retirez pas les piles si elles sont chaudes. Attendez qu’elles aient refroidi avant 
de les retirer.

外観
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1  ヘッドセット用の充電ドック
2  USB-C 入力ポート
3  磁気出力コネクタ
4  コントローラ用の充電ドック 
5  LED インジケーター ( 左右：コントローラー、中央：ヘッドセット )
6  充電端子 
7  磁気 USB-C プラグ
8  交換用電池カバー
9  充電式電池  
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充電ドックの使用方法
1. 磁気 USB-C プラグを、ヘッドセットの USB-C 充電ポートに挿入します。
 

2. ヘッドセットを充電ドックにセットし、磁気 USB-C プラグが充電ド
ックの磁気出力コネクタに接続していることを確認します。 

3. コントローラーの元の電池カバーと単 3 電池を取り外します。

4. 充電式電池を正しい向きに取り付け、充電式の電池のそれぞれの端子
が電池カバーの端子の位置と揃っていることを確認します。電池カバ
ーを閉じ、コントローラーを充電ドックにセットします。 

R
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5. 付属の USB-C ケーブルと充電器を使用して、充電ドックを電源に接 
続します。 

     >>> 正しく接続されると LED インジケーターが点灯します。 

UK 

US

EU

USB-C

• 5～15の出力の充電器を使用する場合、充電ドックではヘ
ッドセットの充電が優先されます。充電器の出力が5W未
満の場合、充電ドックは動作しません。

• 本製品に内蔵されているニッケル水素電池は、一般的に充
電が完了すると電圧が低下します。そのため、コントロー
ラーが満充電の状態で6時間以上充電ドックに放置される
と、機器またはアプリ上ではバッテリー残量が100%未満
と表示されますが、実際は10時間以上稼働するのに十分な
バッテリー残量があります。

LED インジケーターの表示

オレンジ色で 5 秒間点灯 電源に接続

オレンジ色で点灯 充電中

緑色で点灯 満充電

オレンジ色で点滅 正常に機能していません

製品の仕様
入力 DC 5V/9V
磁気 USB-C の最大出力 5.0VDC 3.0A、9.0VDC 2.0A 
コントローラー ( 左 ) の充電ポート 1.5VDC 0.9A
コントローラー ( 右 ) の充電ポート 1.5VDC 0.9A
充電時間 約 2.5 時間
充電式電池の容量 DC1.2V / 1800 mAh x2

よくある質問
Q1. 充電時にコントローラーが熱くなるのはなぜですか？ 
リチウムイオン電池とは異なり、ニッケル水素充電池は充電時に熱を持
つのが普通です。本製品には過熱を防ぐための温度保護機能が内蔵され
ているため、この温度上昇について心配する必要はありません。
Q2. 温度保護機能が作動した場合はどうすれば良いですか？ 
内蔵の温度保護機能は、バッテリーが一定の温度に達すると自動的に充
電を停止します。充電が停止したら、コントローラーを充電ドックから
取り外し、5 ～ 10 分間冷まします。バッテリーを取り外す必要はあり
ません。コントローラーが冷めたら、充電ドックに戻して充電を再開し
ます。
Q3. LED インジケーターが点滅するのはなぜですか？ 
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요약
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1  헤드셋용 충전 도크
2  USB-C 입력 포트
3  마그네틱 출력 커넥터
4  컨트롤러용 충전 도크 
5  전원 LED 표시등 ( 왼쪽 / 오른쪽 : 컨트롤러 , 가운데 : 헤드셋 )
6  충전 핀 
7  마그네틱 USB-C 플러그
8  교체 배터리 도어
9  충전식 배터리  

充電ドックの前面にある左右の LED は、コントローラーの充電状態を示
します。それらの一方または両方が点滅している場合は、次のいずれか
が原因である可能性があります。 
1. 充電電力が 15W 未満であるか、コントローラー内に電池がない、も
しくは誤った電池が入っている : 出力が 15W 以上の充電器を使用してく
ださい。また、付属の充電式電池をコントローラーに使用してください。
2. 温度保護機能が作動した : コントローラーを取り外し、5 ～ 10 分間冷
ましてから、再試行してください。
3. 電池がコントローラーに正しく挿入されていないか、コントローラー
が充電ドックに正しくセットされていない : 電池の端子がコントローラ
ーのコンタクトプレートに接触していること、およびコントローラーの
銅板が充電ドックのポゴピンに接触していることを確認してください。
4. 酸化や汚れが充電を妨げている : 乾いた布とアルコールを使用して、
コントローラーの銅板、充電ドックのポゴピン、電池の端子を清掃して
ください。

注意 :
• 本製品に Oculus Quest 2 本体と Touch コントローラーは付属していま
せん。
•Oculus Quest 2 Elite ストラップ バッテリーを付けたままでは充電でき
ません（もしくはお使いいただけません）。本製品をご利用の際は必ず
Oculus Quest 2 Elite ストラップ バッテリーを外してからご収納くださ
い。
• コントローラーを満充電にした後、Anker ドックは Quest 2 コントロー
ラーの充電量を 100% よりわずかに低く保って、電池の劣化をできるだ
け抑えます。
•Oculus Quest 2 のヘッドセットまたはコントローラーに保護ケースを使
用している場合は、充電前に取り外してください。
•Oculus Quest 2 のヘッドセットとコントローラーを同時に充電する場合
は、付属の磁気 USB-C プラグを使用してください。出力が 15W 未満の
充電器を使用すると、ヘッドセットのみが充電されます。
•LED インジケーターがオレンジ色に点滅している場合は、充電ドックが
充電を停止していることを意味します。詳細は「よくある質問」の Q3
を参照してください。
• 電池が熱くなっている場合は、電池を取り外さないでください。冷め
るまで待ってから、取り出してください。
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충전 도크 사용하기
1. 마그네틱 USB-C 플러그를 헤드셋의 USB-C 충전 포트에 삽입합니다 .  
 

2. 헤드셋을 충전 도크에 놓고 마그네틱 USB-C 플러그가 마그네틱 출력 커넥터
에 붙어 있는지 확인합니다 .  

3. 컨트롤러에서 원래 배터리 도어와 알카라인 배터리를 제거합니다 .

4. 충전식 배터리를 올바른 극성으로 설치하고 2 개의 베어 메탈 시트가 배터리 
칸의 외부 프레임에 맞춰졌는지 확인합니다 . 배터리 도어를 닫고 컨트롤러를 
충전 도크에 놓습니다 .  

R
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5. 제공된 USB-C 충전 케이블과 충전기를 사용하여 충전 도크를 전원 공급 장
치에 연결합니다 . 

     >>> 전원 LED 표시등이 켜집니다 .  

UK 

US

EU

USB-C

• 출력이 5~15W인 충전기를 사용하는 경우 충전 도크가 헤드셋을 
우선적으로 충전합니다. 충전기 출력이 5W 미만이면 충전 도크가 
작동하지 않습니다.

LED 조명 가이드

5 초 동안 황색 점등 전원이 연결됨

황색 점등 충전 중

초록색 점등 완충됨

황색 깜박임 제대로 작동하지 않음

사양
USB-C 입력 DC 5V/9V
마그네틱 USB-C 출력 최대 5.0VDC 3.0A, 9.0VDC 2.0A 
왼쪽 컨트롤러 충전 포트 1.5VDC 0.9A
오른쪽 컨트롤러 충전 포트 1.5VDC 0.9A
충전 시간 약 2.5 시간
충전식 배터리 용량 DC1.2V / 1800mAh x2

FAQ( 자주 묻는 질문 )
Q1. 충전하는 동안 게임 컨트롤러가 따뜻하게 느껴지는데 왜 그런가요 ?
Ni-MH 충전식 배터리는 리튬 이온 배터리와는 달리 충전하는 동안 열이 발생하
는 특성이 있습니다 . 또한 게임 컨트롤러에는 과열 방지 기능이 내장되어 있으
므로 이같은 온도 상승에 대해서는 걱정하시지 않아도 됩니다 .

Q2. 과열 방지 기능이 트리거되면 어떻게 해야 합니까 ?
배터리 내부 온도가 트리거 지점까지 상승하면 배터리 내장된 과열 방지 기능이 
작동해 충전이 자동으로 중지됩니다 . 이러한 상황이 발생하여 충전이 중지되면 
충전 도크에서 게임 컨트롤러를 분리하고 5~10 분 정도 그대로 두어 식힙니다 . 
배터리를 제거할 필요는 없습니다 . 게임 컨트롤러의 온도가 내려가면 충전 도
크에 다시 장착해 충전을 계속하시면 됩니다 . 

• 일반적으로, Ni-MH 배터리 전압은 완전히 충전된 후 떨어집니
다. 컨트롤러가 완전히 충전되고 충전대에 6시간 이상 놓여 있
을 경우 Quest 2 또는 앱에 표시되는 배터리 잔량은 100% 미만
일 수 있습니다. 하지만, 10시간 이상 충분히 작동할 파워가 충전
되어 있습니다.
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Q3: 충전 도크 전면에 있는 LED 가 천천히 또는 빠르게 깜박이는 이유는 무엇인
가요 ? 
충전 도크 전면에 있는 왼쪽 / 오른쪽 LED 표시등은 게임 컨트롤러의 충전 상태
를 나타냅니다 . 다음과 같은 상황이 발생하면 LED 둘 중 하나 또는 둘 다 깜박
입니다 .
1. 충전 전력이 15W 미만이거나 게임 컨트롤러 내부에 배터리가 장착되지 않았
거나 올바르지 않은 배터리가 장착된 경우 : 출력이 15W 이상인 충전기를 사용
하고 게임 컨트롤러와 함께 제공된 충전식 배터리를 사용하십시오 .
2. 과열 방지 기능이 트리거된 경우 : 게임 컨트롤러를 도크에서 분리하고 5~10
분 정도 식힌 후 다시 시도해 보십시오 .
3. 배터리가 게임 컨트롤러에 올바르게 장착되지 않았거나 게임 컨트롤러가 충
전 도크에 올바르게 장착되지 않은 경우 : 배터리의 금속부가 게임 컨트롤러의 
접촉판에 닿고 게임 컨트롤러의 구리판이 충전 도크의 포고 핀에 닿는지 확인합
니다 .
4. 산화 또는 먼지로 인해 충전이 제대로 되지 않는 경우 : 마른 천에 알코올을 
묻혀 게임 컨트롤러의 동판 , 도크의 포고 핀 , 배터리 접촉부를 닦아주십시오 .

참고 :
•Oculus Quest 2 및 Touch 게임 컨트롤러는 포함되지 않습니다 .
• 배터리가 장착된 Oculus Elite Strap 과 함께 사용하도록 설계되지 않았습니
다 .
• 배터리가 완전 충전되면 Anker 도크가 배터리 수명과 상태를 최대화하기 위
해 Quest 2 게임 컨트롤러를 100% 충전보다 약간 낮은 수준으로 유지하게 됩
니다 .
•Quest 2 헤드셋 또는 게임 컨트롤러를 보호 케이스와 함께 사용하는 경우에
는 보호 케이스를 제거한 후에 충전하십시오 .
• 헤드셋과 게임 컨트롤러를 동시에 충전하려면 제품과 함께 제공된 충전기를 
사용하시기 바랍니다 . 출력이 15W 미만인 충전기를 사용하면 헤드셋만 충전됩
니다 .
•LED 가 주황색으로 깜박이면 충전 도크가 충전을 중지했음을 의미합니다 . 
자세한 내용은 FAQ 를 참조하십시오 .
• 배터리가 따뜻하면 배터리를 제거하지 마십시오 . 배터리가 완전히 식은 후
에 꺼내십시오 .

概觀 
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1  主機充電座
2  USB-C 輸入連接埠
3  磁性輸出接頭
4  控制器專用充電座 
5  電源 LED 指示燈 ( 左 / 右：控制器；中間：主機 )
6  充電針腳 
7  磁性 USB-C 插頭
8  更換電池門
9  可充電電池 
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使用您的充電座
1. 將磁性 USB-C 插頭插入您主機的 USB-C 充電連接埠。   
 

2. 將您的主機放入充電座，並確定磁性 USB-C 插頭緊附於磁性輸出接頭。  

3. 從控制器取下原始電池門和鹼性電池。

4. 以正確極性方向安裝可充電電池，確定 2 個裸金屬片對齊電池室的外框。
關上電池門並將控制器裝回充電座。   

R
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5. 使用隨附的 USB-C 充電線和充電器將充電座連接至電源。 
     >>> 電源 LED 指示燈將會亮起。   

UK 

US

EU

USB-C

• 如果您使用輸出功率 5~15W 的充電器，充電座將會優先為
主機充電。如果充電器的輸出功率小於 5W，充電座將不
會運作。

• 通常在充飽電後，鎳氫電池的電壓將會降低。在控制器充飽
電並離開充電座超過 6 小時後，Quest 2 或應用程式中顯示
的電池電量將會低於 100%，不過仍能提供充足的電力持續
運作超過 10 小時。

LED 指示燈說明

穩定亮起琥珀色 5 秒 連接至電源

穩定亮起琥珀色 充電中

持續亮起綠燈 已完全充飽

閃爍琥珀色 未正常運作

規格
USB-C 輸入 DC 5V/9V
磁性 USB-C 最大輸出 5.0VDC 3.0A，9.0VDC 2.0A 
左側控制器充電連接埠 1.5VDC 0.9A
右側控制器充電連接埠 1.5VDC 0.9A
充電時間 約 2.5 小時
可充電電池容量 DC1.2V / 1800mAh x2

常見問題
問題 1. 為什麽遊戲手柄在充電時摸上去有些熱？
與鋰離子電池不同，鎳氫充電電池在充電時發熱是正常的。不需要擔心這
一溫度升高現象，內置溫度保護功能可以防止設備過熱。
 
問題 2. 如果觸發了溫度保護該怎麽辦？
當電池溫度上升到溫度保護觸發點以上時，內置溫度保護功能會自動停止
充電。當充電停止時，將遊戲手柄從充電座上取下並冷卻 5-10 分鐘。您
不需要取出電池，待遊戲手柄冷卻後，將其放回充電座繼續充電即可。
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FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate 
the equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures: 
(1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
(2) Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
(3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 
to which the receiver is connected. 
(4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.
The following importer is the responsible party (for FCC matters only).
Company Name: Fantasia Trading LLC
Address: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, Suite 100, Ontario, CA 91764
Telephone: +1-800-988-7973
Notice to canadian users
This device complies with Industry Canada license-ICES-003. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est 
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas 

問題 3：為什麽充電座正面的 LED 燈會閃爍？
充電座正面的左右 LED 燈指示遊戲手柄的充電狀態。如果有一個或兩個都
在閃爍，可能是由於以下情況之一：
1. 充電功率小於 15W 和 / 或遊戲手柄內部沒有電池或電池不匹配：請使用

輸出功率至少為 15W 的充電器，並使用遊戲手柄隨附的充電電池。
2. 觸發了溫度保護：取下遊戲手柄後冷卻 5 到 10 分鐘，然後重試。
3. 電池未正確放入遊戲手柄或遊戲手柄未正確放到充電座上：確保電池的

金屬部分接觸到遊戲手柄的接觸板，並且遊戲手柄的銅板接觸到充電座
的彈簧針。

4. 氧化物或汙垢阻礙充電：使用幹布蘸酒精清潔遊戲手柄的銅板、充電座
的彈簧針和電池的接觸部分。

註意：
• 不附帶 Oculus Quest 2 和 Touch 遊戲手柄。
• 不適合用於帶電池的 Oculus Elite Strap。
• 充滿電後，Anker 充電座會將 Quest 2 遊戲手柄的電量保持在略低於 
100% 的水平，以最大限度地延長電池壽命和性能。
• 如果您在 Quest 2 頭戴設備或遊戲手柄上使用保護套，請在充電前取下。
• 要同時為頭戴設備和遊戲手柄充電，請使用隨附的充電器。使用輸出功
率小於 15W 的充電器只能給頭戴設備充電。
• 橙色燈閃爍表示充電座已停止充電。請參見「常見問題」了解完整的詳
細說明。
• 請不要在電池發熱時將其取出，應等待電池冷卻後再取出。
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produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout 
brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.
CAN ICES-003（B）/ NMB-003（B）
Declaration of Conformity
 Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that the product type Y1010 
is in compliance with Directives 2014/35/EU & 2014/30 /EU & 2011/65/
EU & 2009/125/EC.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: 
https://www.anker.com    
Anker Innovations Limited
Room 1318-19, Hollywood Plaza, 610 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Kowloon, 
Hong Kong
Anker Technology (UK) Limited, 
GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom
Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH
Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany

GB Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that the product type Y1010 is in 
compliance with following Directives: Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 
2016, The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. The full text of the UK declaration of 
conformity is available at the following internet address:https://www.anker.com

Indoor use only.

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, 
and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. 
Follow local rules and never dispose of the product and rechargeable 
batteries with normal household waste. Correct disposal of old products 
and rechargeable batteries helps prevent negative consequences for the 
environment and human health. 

Customer Service
DE: Kundenservice  |  ES: Atención al Cliente  |  FR: Service Client       
JP: カスタマーサポート  |  KO: 고객 서비스      
繁體中文: 客戶服務

EN: 18-month limited warranty*  |  DE: 18 Monate beschränkte Herstellergarantie*
ES: Garantía limitada de 18 meses*  |  FR: Garantie de 18 mois*
JP: 通常保証18ヶ月 (延長あり)  |  KO: 18개월의 제한 보증이 적용됩니다
繁體中文: 18 個月有限保固

* EN: Please note that your rights under applicable law governing the sale of consumer goods 
remain unaffected by the warranties given in this Limited Warranty.

 DE: Die gesetzlichen Gewährleistungspflichten bleiben von der beschränkten 
Herstellergarantie unberührt. 

ES: Tenga en cuenta que los derechos que le conceden las leyes aplicables que rigen la 
venta de bienes de consumo no se ven afectados por las garantías que proporciona esta 
garantía limitada.

FR: Notez que vos droits dans le cadre de la législation régissant la vente de biens de 
consommation ne sont pas affectés par les garanties accordées dans cette garantie limitée.

vendita di beni di consumo non sono influenzati dalle garanzie concesse dalla presente 
Garanzia limitata.
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support@anker.com
support.mea@anker.com (For Middle East and Africa Only)

(US) +1 (800)988 7973 Mon-Fri 6:15AM - 5:00PM(PT)
(UK) +44 (0) 1604 936200 Mon-Sat 6:00-19:00; Sun 6:00-14:00
(DE) +49(0)69 9579 7960 Mon-Fri 8:00 - 16:00 
( 中国 ) +86 400 0550 036 周一至周五 9:00 - 18:00
( 日本 ) 03 4455 7823 月 - 金 9:00 - 17:00 
(Middle East & Africa) +971 42428633 Mon-Thu 9:00 - 17:30; Fri 8:00 - 12:00  
(UAE) +971 8000320817 Mon-Thu 9:00 - 17:30; Fri 8:00 - 12:00 
(KSA)+966 8008500030 Mon-Thu 8:00 - 16:30; Fri 7:00 - 11:00  
(Kuwait) +965 22069086 Mon-Thu 8:00 - 16:30; Fri 7:00 - 11:00  
(Egypt) +20 8000000826 Mon-Thu 7:00 - 15:30; Fri 6:00 - 10:00   
（한국）+82 02-1670-7098 월 - 금 10:00 - 17: 00

EN: Lifetime technical support  |  DE: Lebenslanger technischer Support
ES: Asistencia técnica de por vida  |  FR: Support technique à vie
JP: テクニカルサポート  |  KO: 기술 지원이 평생 제공됩니다
繁體中文: 永久技術支援

@Anker
@Anker Japan
@Anker Deutschland @Anker_JP


